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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Trustees 
University of Kentucky 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities and the fiduciary activities of the 
University of Kentucky (University), collectively a component unit of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, as of 
and for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the University’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of the other auditors, the accompanying financial 
statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the business-
type activities and the fiduciary activities of the University as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the respective 
changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

We did not audit the financial statements of Kentucky Medical Services Foundation (KMSF) and Insure 
Blue, which are blended component units of the University, constituting 2.2%, 0.3% and 5.2%, respectively, 
of the assets, net position, and revenues of the business-type activities of the University, as of June 30, 
2024 and 2.5%, 0.3% and 5.1%, respectively, of the assets, net position, and revenues of the business-
type activities of the University as of June 30, 2023. Those statements were audited by other auditors 
whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for 
KMSF and Insure Blue, are based solely on the reports of the other auditors. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are required to be independent of the University, and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. The financial statements of KMSF and Insure Blue, which are included as 
blended component units, were not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the University’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, pension, and other postemployment and long-term disability benefit plan 
information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic financial statements. We do 
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Information  

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the governing board, administration, and deans and directors listing, and the message from the 
executive vice president for finance and administration, but does not include the basic financial statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audits of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 4, 2024 
on our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the University’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the University’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Louisville, Kentucky 
October 4, 2024 







































































































































































obligation for these Plans is the actuarial present value of all benefits attributed to service rendered prior to 
the valuation date. It is reasonably possible that events could occur that would change the estimated amount 
of these liabilities materially in the near term. 

22. RESEARCH CHALLENGE TRUST FUND

The Research Challenge Trust Fund (RCTF) was created by the Kentucky General Assembly with the 
passage of the Postsecondary Education Improvement Act of 1997 (House Bill 1). The objectives of the 
RCTF, as stated in House Bill 1, include support of efforts by the University to attain status as a top-20 public 
research university. The RCTF Endowment Match Program provides state funds on a dollar-for-dollar 
minimum match basis. This program, also known as "Bucks for Brains," supports endowed chairs, 
professorships and graduate fellowships, and the research and graduate mission of the University. 

With the passage of the 2022-2024 Budget of the Commonwealth, the 2022 General Assembly authorized 
$30.0 million in General Fund supported bonds in 2022-2023 for the Research Challenge Trust Fund (RCTF) 
to support the Endowment Match Program at Kentucky Public Universities. In accordance with KRS 
164.7917, these funds were allocated two-thirds to the University of Kentucky ($20.0 million) and one-third to 
the University of Louisville ($10.0 million). The RCTF funds support initiatives in the fields of science, 
technology, engineering, mathematics, and health {STEM+H). UK used the RCTF funds at a 2:1 donor 
contribution to RCTF match ratio. 

The status of the RCTF endowed funds as of June 30, 2024 is summarized below (in thousands): 

Kentucky General University 
Assembly of Kentucky State Funds Matching Pledges 
Funding Share of Funding Received to Date Receivable 

1998 Biennium $ 100,000 $ 66,667 $ 66,667 $ 

2000 Biennium 100,000 68,857 68,857 

2002 Biennium 100,000 66,667 66,667 

2008 Biennium: Capital 
Projects 21,927 21,927 21,927 

2008 Biennium: RCTF 28,073 11,406 11,406 

2022 Biennium 30,000 20,000 13,414 23,848 

Total $ 380,000 $ 255,524 $ 248,938 $ 23,848 

As of June 30, 2024, the matching pledges receivable for the 2022 Biennium is $23.8M. 

The University expects to fully realize all outstanding matches; however, it might be obligated to return any 
state funds and accrued interest income related to pledges not received within five years of the initial pledge 
dates if unable to replace the unpaid pledges and other eligible gifts. 
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25. CURRENT ECONOMIC UNCERTAINTIES

While inflation continues to impact the economy, the duration of this uncertainty and the ultimate financial
effects cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. Management and staff anticipate increased costs to
impact the upcoming year.

26. MEMBER SUBSTITUTION

In April 2021, the University entered into a significant joint venture through the Affiliation, Member Substitution
and Formation Agreement dated January 29, 2021, by and among King's Daughters Health System, Inc.
(KDHS), Beyond Blue Corporation (BBC), a component unit of the University ("the UK Member"), and Royal
Blue Health LLC. Effective December 1, 2022, KDHS transferred its membership interest in RBH to BBC,
whereby BBC became the sole member of RBH, and the operating agreement of RBH was also amended
and restated such that the University appoints the governing board of RBH, and upon dissolution of RBH, the
net assets revert to BBC. The primary reason for the combination is to increase the availability and quality of
healthcare services while providing high-quality, efficient and cost-effective healthcare services for the benefit
of the communities in which the KDHS operates. The consideration provided in connection with the
combination was the assumption of $387.2 million in liabilities of RBH. BBC acquired $1.08 million in assets
and $695.5 million in net position from the acquisition of RBH ..

27. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 26, 2024, the University Board of Trustees approved the acquisition of St. Claire Medical Center, Inc.
The acquisition, effective July 1, 2024, resulted in the University assuming all assets and liabilities of St.
Claire Medical Center, Inc. and its subsidiary corporation, St. Claire Real Properties, Inc. The transition was
facilitated through a newly created wholly owned subsidiary corporation, Claire Blue Health LLC, whose sole
member is BBC. An estimate of the impact of this acquisition cannot be determined at this time.

The Lease Purchase Obligations, Series 2024 (UK HealthCare Cancer Center Parking Project) were sold on
August 28, 2024. The Series 2024 Obligations constitute undivided proportionate interests in base rent to be
paid by the University for the lease of a ten-story parking garage (two stories below ground) for approximately
2,415 vehicles to be constructed adjacent to the new UK HealthCare Cancer Treatment Center/Ambulatory
Outpatient Center currently under construction, under a facilities lease dated as of September 1, 2024. The
par value of $104.7 million plus premium of $6.9 million, for total proceeds of $111.6 million, will fund certain
costs related to the construction, installation and equipping of the project and certain costs related to the
issuance of the Series 2024 Obligations. The Series 2024 Obligations will close on September 18, 2024.

28. COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS

The University of Kentucky and its blended component units' condensed statements as of and for the years
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are summarized as follows (in thousands):
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